
r . *

c
- /p* *s s ,9'g

f.

'

l ' 3 .< 't. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
UNITED STATES'

J0 $ I WASHING TON. D. C. 7026

...../%,,,

.i

YANKET ATOMIC ELECTRIC COMPANY
4

DOCKET NO. 50 029
,

YANKir NUCLEAR POWER STATION
|

At;ENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING tICENSE

I

Amendment No.127 '

License 140. DPR-3 ,

1. The Nuclear Regulatcry Commission (the Comission or the NRC) has found |
tret:

A. The application for arvndr.ent filed by Yankee Atoric Electric
Cor'pany (thr licensee) dated July 24, 1989 complirs with ttr ;

standards and renuiremer.ts of the Atomic Energy Act of 195t, es ;

arnended (tte Act), and the Commission's rulet and regulations set
forth *n 10 CfR Chapter I; ;

f. The facility will citrate in conformity with tFr eppliettion, th( .

provisicr.5 of the Act, end the ruits and regulttions of the
Corzission;

r. There is recsonable esturance: (i) that the activities euthorized by '

this arnendment can be conductec without encar.gering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted
in compliance with the Connission's regulatfor;s set forth in 10 CFR
Chaptei !:

P. The issuance of this trendnent will not be ininical to the conmon !
defense and security or to the health ar.d safety of the public; ar.d |

E. The issuance of this amendment it in accordence with 10 CFR Part 51 ef
the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been
satisfied. ;

-

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifice-
tions es indicated in the attechrcent to this license amendment, ar.d
peragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating iicense No. DPR-3 is hereby
amended to read as follows:

(2) Technical $recificatiens

The Technical 4.ccificatiors containec in Appenci> A, as revinc
throvoh Amendmer.t f,0 127 , are hereby incorporated in the license.
The licensee shell operate the facility in accorder:ce with the
Tect raca l SptcificationF.

B9110h0097 891027 /
PDR ADOCK 05000029 f
p PNV j



g ,7 g ,

. +. ..
s f ,.,

, , ,, ,

;;7
... o.

<

, .

,
.. .

|;;e ,

-
. . ., 7 1

j'I
'

'

2., i.,
,

,> c ,
,

'
i} k

'

;.

t3. This: license anendment is effective es of its date of issuerse,
i

' '

t

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM!$$10N |,

. $lhr>=$ , S $h. m. ,
,

,*.. Richard H. Wessman, Director '
.

"

'' Project Directorate 1 3<

' ,

Division of Reactor Projects 1/11
:

,

, Office of fluclear Reactor Regulation :
. s -

,

Attachment: .

i

, Changes to the. Technical i
-

.Specificetions >
>

i
, Date of Issuer.ce:' October 27, 1989 I

.

?

f'

i

'$n .c.

]:

:

|
-

,

.
,.. ,

,e

. ?

l-- [
I

.!-
t-

t

,f
L, -

|...
n. . .

r ,

,.i

p. . -
, ,

. j
,

N','
'

. j
t.

f. ! < / f,

9a t
i.

'

|

h ,' |
'

c
*

,

!
'

!. t

k
, . . . - _ --



.

1
-

;.

4

-2.

'
i
i

|
| 3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance, j

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY CCMMISSION
i
1

Is
'

Richard H. Wess n Director ;

Project Directorate 1-3 !'.

Divisien of Reactor Projects I/II :

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical !Specifications

.

IDate of Issuance: October 27, 1989

'hb'

' 0FC :PDI-3/LA :PDI-3/FM : :0GC :PDI-3/D : :

- - - - - : - - - - - - - - - - - - : eN 6'd- f: - - - - - - - - - - - - : - - - - - - - - - - -
-----:------------:----- - ---

NAME :MR ook :PMSears :B 5 : gf :RWessman :
-----:...---------:------------:------ ------:----- 2-----:------------:------------:-----------
DATE 510 /\ b/89 : O/.n/89 :10 /10/89 : /J / / 2/89 - :/0/6/89 : :

dOFFICIAL RECORD COPY pbj{yvc.y
4



_ - _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _

>

-i
,

if. b e
f. ,,

'
- ,

,

'
.

!ATTACH!![NT TO licit $F *ENDt'[NT NO 127. .

FACILITY OPERATING LICTH$F NO, DPR-3 ~

i
DOCKEY NO, 50-029 !

!
P

.)-

Replace the following pages of the Appendix A Technical Specifications with !the attached pages. The revised pages are identified by Arnendment nunter and ;

contain vertical lines indicating the area of change, !

Pemove Insert !

3/A 2 32 3/4 2-12
3/4 2-13 3/4 2 13 [B 3/4 2-3 0 3/4 2-3
S 3/4 2-4 8 3/4 2-4 !'

!

:
I

'!
!
!
!
;

i

e

?

!
-i
'!
!

i

,

!
t

*
,

i

i

{
t
;

i

f

i
!

'
t

I

!
._ _. ,_ _ _ . _ - - _ _ _ _ . _

:



g- , -..
-

't; ,

.

i .. ' . |.

' ' Power Distribution Limits
L>.

'

DNS Parameters

limitina Condition for operation

3.2.4 The following DNB related parameters shall be maintained within the
. limits shown on Table 3.2-1:

''

. a. Eighest Operating Loop Average Temperature

b. Main Coolant System Pressure

c._ Main Coolant System Total Flow Rate

Applicabilityt Mode 1

Action

With any of the above parameters exceeding its limit, restore the parameter to
within its limit within 2 hours or reduce THERMAL POWER to less than 5% of
RATED THERMAL POWER within the next 4 hours.

,

Surveillance Requirements

4.2.4.1 Each of the parameters of Table 3.2-1 shall be verified to be within
their limits at least once per 12 hours.

4.2.4.2 The Main Coolent System total flow rate shall be determined to be
within its limit by measurement at least once per 18 months.

[ * .

YANKEE-ROWE 3/4 2-12 Amendment No. 87. 127

|

!

|

. _ - _ . _ _ .~ . - . -- -. - _ _. - - - . -



- _ _ _

i. .

..

.

'

. .

T/SLE 3,7-1

)
DRT4 Partneters

Lind ts
Parameter 4 f.cors in Operation.,

Operatins Loop Averste Temperature s $420f for P t 0.5
1 $360r+[(12)(P))

for P < 0.5
,

Main Coolant System Pressuru 1 1950 psin'

Main Coolant System Total Plow Rate 38.3X106 lb/hr

g , p , 77fEF W 1 PO'*Tli
Fat'ED THETM 1 Pok'ER

* Limit not applicable during either a THEFW1 Pok'ER rartp increase in excess of
5% RATED THERMAL P0b'ER per minute or a THEFW1 PO*n'ER step increase in excess
of 10% RATED THEFW 1 P0;fER.

.

,

'

.,

y/Jir.EE-POWL 3/4 2-13 /.me n dme ri t 11 0 . 4 ? . //. 127



- _ _ - _ - _

. ,

c

T 3&Lt0KELMEIR111'Il0N_LIMI.IS,

,

FASILICeniinued)

a. Control rods in a single group move together with no individual rod
insertion differing by more than t 8 inches from any other rod in the
group.

b. Control rod groups are sequenced with overlapping groups as described in
Specification 3.1.3.5.

c. The control rod insertion limits of Specification 3.1.3.5 is maintained.

TherelaxationinT{3gasafunctionofTilEletA1,POWERallows
changes in the radial power shape for all permissible rod insertion limits.
ThigwillbemaintainedwithitslirnitsprovidedConditionsathroughe
above are maintained.

When en T measurement is taken, experimental error, engineeringg
tolerance and fuel densification must be allowed for. 5% is the appropriate
allowance for a full core map taken with the incore detection system, 4% is
the appropriate allowance for engineering tolerance and 3% is the appropriate
allowance f or f uel densification.

WhenThgismeasured.cxperimentalerrormustbeallowedforand5%ic
the appropriate allowance for a full core map taken with the incore detection
sys t ern.

IBn2.dLEiL.IAf1MIERS ,

The limits on the DNB related parameters assure that each of the
paratneters are maintained within the normal steady state envelope of operation
assumed in the transient and accident analyses. The limits are consistent
with the accident analysis assumptions and have been analytically demonstrated
adequately to maintain a sninimum DNER of 1.30 throughout each analyzed
transicut. The cold leg temperature assumed in the analysis is based on the
loop average temperature limit and design MCS operating conditions. This
results in a cold leg temperature of 520*r at full power, increasing linearly
to 531'r at 50% power. Below 50% power, the cold leg temperature increases
linearly to 536'T at zero power. The cold leg temperature assumed in the
unalysis is conservatively 4'F in excess of the value determined from the
average temperature limit to allow f or uncertainty in plant rnessurement. The
drop in the average temperature limit below 50% power ensures acceptable.

results for low power main steam line breaks. The Main Coolant System
pressure assumed in the analysis is 1925 psis, conservatively 25 psig less
than the linit to allow f or uncertainty in plant incasurement. The assumed
operating deadband of f 50 psig is applied to the nominal 2000 psig limit,
yielding a uinimum operation limit of 1950 psig.

YANT,EE-ROWE I 3/4 2-3 Amendment No. O . EP. Ill I27

-



;

.k '
.

,

E 3/4.2.4 DNS PARAMETERS f

|' BASIS (Continued] |
!

The 12-hour periodic surveillance of these parameters through instrument !

readout is sufficient to ensure that the parameters are restored within their I

limits following load changes and other expected transient operation. The ;

18 month periodic measurement of the Main Coolant System total flow rate is (
! adequate to detect flow degradation and ensure correlation of the flow

[indication channels with measured flow such that the indicated percent flow :

| will provide sufficient verification of flow rate on a 12-hour basis. !o .

! A 341 DNBR credit is needed to offset the full-closure rod bow penalty !
[U for the fuel in Yankee Rowe. The full-closure penalty was previously approved | l

(D. Ross and D. Eisenhut memorandum of December 12, 1976) for Yankee Rowe {
'

,

! since a gap closure model was not available. Generic credits (D. Edwards
i

L letter to NRC dated February 9,1977) equivalent to 13.21 DNBR targin were |

approved for Yankee Rowe. The limiting transient for Yankee Rowe with respect I

to DNB is the 2 of 4 pump loss of flow. Based on design conditions, this ;

| event results on a minimum DNBR in excess of 1.62. Thus, 27.6% margin to a ;

DNBR of 1.3 exists for this limiting event, which is applied to the remaining |
20.8% margin required by the rod-bow penalty.

[

i

!

}

[
,

:

|

!

'
I!

!
!

:

1

|
~

>' r

f

!

!

|<

i

B

YANKEE-ROWE B 3/4 2-4 Amendment No. (7, PP. 127
,

i

i
.-


